MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Снар. 195

Chapter 195.

An Act to regulate fishing through the ice in South East Pond, in Baldwin and Sebago, in the county of Cumberland, and in Barker Pond and Middle Pond, both situated partly in Sebago, in said county of Cumberland, and partly in Hiram, in the county of Oxford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Ice fishing in South East pond, Barker pond and Middle pond, regulated. Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish through the ice for any kind of fish in South East pond, in Baldwin and Sebago, in the county of Cumberland, or Barker pond or Middle pond, both situated partly in Sebago, in said county of Cumberland, and partly in Hiram, in the county of Oxford, except during February, March and April of each year, during which time it shall be lawful to fish as provided in the general law of the state.

Proviso.

Section 2. Provided, further, that this act shall not take effect until the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, without expense to the state, have caused notices to be posted in conspicuous places at or near the waters herein described setting forth in substance the provisions of this act.

Approved March 12, 1907.

Chapter 196.

An Act to prohibit the throwing of mill waste into the tributaries to Lake Webb, also to regulate fishing in Lake Webb and Webb's River, in the county of Franklin.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Throwing sawdust, etc., into tributaries of Lake Webb, prohibited.

Section I. No person shall put, or allow the same to be done by any person within his employ, into any of the tributaries of Lake Webb, in the county of Franklin, any mill waste, slabs, edgings, sawdust, or any other mill waste of a fibrous nature created in the manufacture of any sawn or planed lumber, or shall place or deposit the same on the banks of any of these waters in such negligent or careless manner that the same shall fall or be washed into any of said waters, or with the intent that the same shall fall or be washed into any of said waters.

Penalty.

Whoever shall violate any of the provisions of this section shall be subject to a penalty of not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred dollars and costs of prosecution for each offense.

Fishing in Lake Webb, regulated. Section 2. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take or catch any kind of fish at any time in Lake Webb, in the county of Frank-

Снар. 197

lin, except in the ordinary method of trolling or casting with artificial flies or fly fishing, from the time the ice goes out in the spring until the first day of June of each year.

Section 3. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Webb's river, the outlet of said Lake Webb, down as far as Goodwin's mill dam on said river.

Fishing in Webb's river prohibited.

Section 4. Whoever violates any of the provisions of sections two and three of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten nor more than thirty dollars for each offense, and a further penalty of one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of the provisions hereof.

Penanty for violation of sections 2 and 3,

Approved March 12, 1907.

Chapter 197.

An Act to regulate fishing in Rapid River, in the county of Oxford, also in so much of Lake Umbagog as is situated in the State of Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Rapid river, so called, in the county of Oxford, except in the ordinary way of casting with artificial flies or fly fishing.

Fishing in Rapid river, regulated.

Section 2. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in that part of Lake Umbagog situated in the state of Maine except in the ordinary way of casting with artificial flies or fly fishing or by the usual method of trolling, and no person or party, or occupants of any one boat, canoe, raft or other vessel or conveyance propelled by steam, electricity, hand or other power, can take, catch, kill or have in possession more than ten pounds of fish in one day taken from said waters.

Fishing in Umbagog lake, regulated.

Section 3. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten nor more than thirty dollars for each offense and a further penalty of one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation hereof.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Section 4. Provided, further, that this act shall not take effect until the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, without expense to the state, have caused notices to be posted in conspicuous places at or near the waters herein described setting forth in substance the provisions of this act.

Approved March 12, 1907.